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February 1, 1999

Mr. Larry Seto

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — Third Quarter
Alameda Federal Center, 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California
STID 4655
CAPE Project No. 2403C.024.001 (JBR CAPE02)

Dear Mr. Seto:

oo P
Please find enclosed the third quarterly groundwater monitoring report for the above refefenced =
project. This report has been prepared by Cape Environmental Management Inc (CA@) on ’
behalf of the General Services Administration (GSA) to monitor observed groundwater impacis.

due to former ieaking underground diesel fuel storage tanks. *

-
=

CAPE and the GSA will continue quarterly monitoring until 4 quarters have been completed: < -

——

If you have further questions or require additional information, please contact the undersig:“n%d at
714/427-6160.

Sincerely,
Cape Environmental Management Inc -7~

William W. Millar, R.G.
Manager, Environmental Services

Attachment

oC James Low, GSA (YPEC) 436 Golden Gate Ave . Saa Francisco CAa 94102
Ando Merendi’GS A (OPMIS) 430 Golden Gate Ave San Francisco CA b’
Project File
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the General Services Administration (GSA), Cape Environmental Management Inc
(CAPE) has performed this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring — Third Quarter at the Alameda
Federal Center, located at 620 Central Avenue, Alameda, California. The purpose of the
monitoring is to assess the extent of possible groundwater contamination due to underground
storage tank (UST) releases. The USTs have been removed from the site. Figure 1 is a Site
Vicinity Map depicting relative location of the project site.

1.1 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in the northwest portion of the City of Alameda, California. The site is
approximately 500 feet east of the San Francisco Bay shoreline, and is situated in a relatively flat
tidal plain area, which slopes gently towards the bay. The site spans approximately 10 acres with
several buildings used for administrative office space and storage functions. Figure 2, 3, and 4
depict the location and orientation of the subject site and monitoring well locations.

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

This section describes details of the field and laboratory activities conducted during the
groundwater monitoring to include groundwater sampling, sample handling, and laboratory
analyses. Fieldwork was conducted on November 16, 1998.

2.1  GROUNDWATER MONITORING METHODOLOGY

CAPE measured the depth to ground water in the 8 wells. The 4 wells in the monitoring program
were purged of approximately 3 well volumes, and groundwater samples were collected. The
depth to groundwater and other development and sampling details for all the wells are provided
in Appendix A - Groundwater Purging and Sampling Logs. Water samples were collected from
MW-1, AMW-1, AMW-2 and AMW-3 with dedicated disposal 2-inch diameter plastic hand
bailers. Sample containers filled from each well included 3 VOA vials, 40 milliliter (ml) glass
and 2 amber glass 1-liter container. The containers were labeled, preserved at 4° Celsius, and
transferred to the Iaboratory under chain-of-custody documentation.

22  LABORATORY TESTING

Chemical analysis of the groundwater samples from MW-1, AMW-1, AMW-2 and AMW-3
included the following suite of parameters:

- hvdrocarbon Oil and Grease (0&G) using Test Method SMWW 5520;
- total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd){referred to by the laboratory as total

extractable hydrocarbons (THE)) using DHS/LUFT procedure EPA Test Method 8015-
Modified (diesel);
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- total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)(referred to by the laboratory as total
volatile hydrocarbons (TVH)) using DHS/LUFT procedure EPA Test Method 8015-
Modified (gasoline);

- benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Test Method 8020;
and

3.0 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

A summary of laboratory chemical test results for groundwater samples obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, AMW-1, AMW-2 and AMW-3 is provided on Table 3.0.1, and 3.0.2.
TPHd levels for samples collected from wells MW-1, AMW-1, AMW-2, and AMW-3 were
reported to be 230 micrograms per liter (ug/l), 61 ug/l, 58 pg/l, and 580 pg/l respectively. The
laboratory also notes that chromatographs of hydrocarbons in the diesel range for all the samples
did not resemble the pattern of a diesel standard. Further, the chromatographs for the diesel range
hydrocarbons detected in the samples from MW-1 and AMW-3 were heavier hydrocarbons than
a diesel standard. Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX compounds were below the limit of
detection of the method used (ND) for the 4 water samples. Results for all samples for O&G
were ND.

Do to an oversight halogenated volatile organics (HVO) were not run on the four samples this
round. The fourth quarter samples will be analyzed for HVOs. Appendix B presents a copy of
the analytical report submitted by the laboratory for the groundwater samples. The laboratory
report lists concentrations for samples collected from “MW-4” the samples were collected from
MW-1.

40 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MEASUREMENT

An illustration of the estimated groundwater gradient is provided on Figure 5 - Groundwater
Gradient Map and monitoring well reference points are tabulated on Table 4.0.1 - Static Water
Level (SWL) Measurements. All elevations used are reduced to mean sea level datum.

Groundwater gradient was estimated by concurrent sounding of all 7 monitoring points, after the
elevations for each well was determined. Depth to static groundwater from each reference point
was then reduced to mean sea level elevations and a graphic method was used to establish
groundwater gradient and direction. The result of this determination indicated that the
groundwater gradient is approximately 0.0022 ft/ft (12.14 ft/mile) with a flow direction to the
south.

These calculations represent the configuration of the shallow groundwater surface at the time of
the sounding. [t is expected that seasonal fluctuation in water level and corresponding alterations

2 gsa\2402c.24\g2-rpt.doc
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of the current groundwater regime (gradient and direction) may occur in response to local
precipitation, landscape irrigation, urban runoff, and other influences.

5.0 SUMMARY

Depths to groundwater were recorded for each of the groundwater monitoring wells on the site.
The wells in the sampling program were purged and sampled. The sounding data from well
MW-2R could not be used because an elevation for the well casing was not established due to a
car being parked over the well during the survey.

The water samples were analyzed for TPHd, TPHg, O&G, and BTEX compounds. Due to an
oversight in the field samples were not collected or analyzed for HVOs. HVO analysis will be
conducted on the samples collected during the fourth round of monitoring. TPHd concentfations
were reported in the samples collected from each of the four wells in the monitoring program.
The chromatograph patterns for the diesel range hydrocarbons detected in the four samples did
not resemble a diesel standard. Also, the patterns for the diesel range hydrocarbons detected in
the samples from wells MW-1 & AMW-3 indicated heavier hydrocarbons than a diesel standard.
TPHg and BTEX concentrations for all of the samples collected from the 4 wells were ND. O&G
concentrations for the samples collected were ND.

“The groundwater gradient for this monitoring event was found to be towards the south. The

projected groundwater gradient for the August 1998 monitoring event was to the south and the
February 1998 monitoring event was roughly to the west.

6.0 CAPE TEAM MEMBERS AND SIGNATURE PAGE

For this project, CAPE Team Members included Mr. William W. Millar, California Professional
Registered Geologist and Manager of Environmental Services and Mr. George R. Fagin CAD
Operator. Field activities and report review for this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring was
performed by William Millar, whose signature, professional registration number, and stamp
appear below.

William W. Millar, R.G.
Registration No.: 6175

3 gsa\2403c.24\g2-rpt.doc



TABLE 3.0.1
SUMMARY OF FUEL HYDORCARBONS ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SemplelD” | Dae |- TPAd | TPHE | B | T 7] E_ | X ] O&
- Sampled (ue/h (gD @g) | gl | @D .| mgl) [ (mgd) -
MW-1 11/16/98 230 ND{50) ND{0.5) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) | ND(0.5) ND(5)
AMW-1 11/16/98 61 NB(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) ND(5)
AMW-2 11/16/98 58 ND(50) ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.5) | ND(0.5) ND(5)
AMW-3 11/16/98 580 ND(50) ND (0.5) ND(0.5) | ND{0.5) | ND{0.5) ND(5)
NOTES:
pg/L- micrograms per Hter.
ND- not detected at or above Method Detection Limit (MDL).
{ ) number in parenthesis following reported ND result represents MDL.,
TPHd- total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel, using EPA 8015 modified.
TPHg- total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, using EPA 8015 modified.
BTEX- benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes {m-, p-, and o- isomers) using EPA Test Method
8020.
0&G oil and grease using EPA SM 5520.




TABLE 4.0.1
STATIC WATER LEVEL (SWL) MEASUREMENTS
NOVEMBER 16, 1998
MW-1 | 11-16-98 1520 4.76 8.19 3.43
MW-2R | 11-16-98 1522 458 ? ?
MW-4 | 11-1698 1523 5.05 8.53 348
MW-5 | 11-16-98 1525 4.795 §.37 3.575
MW-6 | 11-16-98 1527 5.30 8.61 331
AMW-1 | 11-1698 1550 444 8.73 429
AMW-2 | 11-16-98 1550 451 8.84 433
AMW-3 | 11-16-98 1550 422 8.53 431

NOTES:

SWL in feet below top of well casing.
Elevations in feet above mean sea level.
NA = not available.
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APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING LOGS



l TMANAGEMENT
'\]’ Id ‘

l WELL NUMBER: __ } mus-|

CHPE
SITE: _frsomabo S JOB NUMBER: s, 2403€ 02<. &0}

l COLLECTOR: 10 tisym DATE SAMPLED: | =/ -G
pH / SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY METER USED, SERIAL NUMBER: 47129 7 2.2
l pH / METER CALIBRATION: {Seas>

DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO PURGING: 444’ f TIME: )35
l DEPTH TO BOTTOM OF WELL: 15 fi, CASING DIAMETER
STANDING WELL VOLUME: (.86 (54> gallons (inches): 2%

I
d
I

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING: &5 -44") 4,44 START PURGE: 6 os o’clock
l END PURGE: (25 o’clock
PURGE DURATION 206 minutes
l WELL VOLUMES PURGED: 3
Py | { [ LT Lonss s 1720 HOL e
- { | LT Gunss M | 1730 23
" = Aol ~ 1720 leg
i !

lDECON PROCEDURE: (internal)  Tisrchfe & i ey
DECON PROCEDURE: (external)

Include other tests, 1f performed, such as dissolved axygen, B, etc. i/shared/env/samplog
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WELL NUMBER: __ fMw-Z- .

SITE: _frpmsth St JOB NUMBER: _cppB 2003, 022i. 00}
COLLECTOR: __ {nuy2y DATE SAMPLED: _(\-(6-98

pH / SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY METER USED, SERIAL NUMBER: 471291122

pH /METER CALIBRATION: Freud

DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO PURGING: __ 2}.254° ft. TIME: 550
DEPTH TO BOTTOM OF WELL: \=¢ fi. CASING DIAMETER
STANDING WELL VOLUME: .78 (525)  gallns (inches): 2”

il 45 e .4 e Ti MoD = 4

44 | 14| 774 |42 G : o

Lo | p7s 72 7.3% " " = -
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING: (#5; ~.75" STARTPURGE:  /[-#D o*clock
' END PURGE: 163 o’clock
PURGEDURATION /& minutes

WELL VOLUMES PURGED: 2

A Z- ! | A Gesss ~J /745 HeL ree
" ! i ,Q)L = ~ /76[5 fdcs—/
" = VO AJ 1745 &
i

DECON PROCEDURE: (internal)
DECON PROCEDURE: (external)

ASOSHB S A S~

Include other tests, if performed, such as dissolved oxygen, Eh, etc

i/shared/envisamplog
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‘lm-?‘:“lL} ur-—.\.' H\J [\ C {}.QC

l WELL NUMBER: -3 -
SITE: _ f AvED JOB NUMBER: %g 2Hase, 6ty o0 |
I COLLECTOR:  Luneivit DATE SAMPLED: /(- /(-G 8

pH/SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY METER USED, SERIAL NUMBER:__ 47/29712%
I pH /METER CALIBRATION: (35 ©

DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO PURGING: ___¢f, 22.¢ 7 £ TIME: _jS2n
l DEPTH TO BOTTOM OF WELL: =M . fi. CASING DIAMETER
STANDING WELL VOLUME: (82 (%5)  gallons (inches): 24

= | 0% K10 ; 6 F
e 2 7:.22 - H ! =
[ l?ll— G‘{‘l "7;‘3{3 U8 il 7 i K
l =R e 84 laaz. " " " =
i
DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING:/§7.78’ (78" STARTPURGE: [705 o’clock
' END PURGE: W i 7 o’clock
PURGE DURATION |- minutes
l WELL VOLUMES PURGED: &

DECON PROCEDURE: (internal)
DECON PROCEDURE: (external)

Include other tests, if performed, such as dissolved oxygen, Eh, etc i/shared/env/samplog
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WELL NUMBER: ___pu-| CAPE

SITE: A AM oA JOB NUMBER: _ AAPE 2d83L. 024, OCM
COLLECTOR: _ ¢ LSw DATE SAMPLED: _ /{-)-95

pH / SPECIFIC CONDUCTIVITY METER USED, SERIAL NUMBER: _47/29 71 2.2

pH /METER CALIBRATION: Freis '

DEPTH TO WATER PRIOR TO PURGING: __ 4.74' fi. TIME: /525
DEPTH TO BOTTOM OF WELL: g5 fi. CASING DIAMETER
STANDING WELL VOLUME: L74 (5.22) gallons (inches): 2

A5 | 6] 777 |6 X 6

R 3 S ot b
e L. =

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER PURGING{ £6.22) <,72" STARTPURGE:__ JQ 1t o’clock
END PURGE: [E3Y o’clock
PURGEDURATION __ & minutes

WELL VOLUMES PURGED: ___3

Hw— r 1 L. b 1643 | HCE jee |
J ] (L4 Lensl M /6543 2=
o = Uk 0 43 e

DECON PROCEDURE: (internal)
DECON PROCEDURE: (external)

Include other tests, 1f performed, such as dissalved oxygen, Eh, etc, i/shared/env/samplog

-— eae e BN BN EHN Sk G 2 BN A &S N W U B B B N
L.
T
A
A
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APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL REPORT



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Cape Environmental, Inc.

3631 South Harbor Blvd.
Suite 130 ¢

Santa Anna, CA 92704

Date: 03-DEC-98
Lab Job Number: 136681

Project ID: 2403C.024.001
Location: Alameda Fed.

Reviewed by: ](}gnh (I;;béé\\

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only n ice entirety.



Lab#: 136681
Page 1 of 1

Client: Cape Envirconmental,
Project #: 2403C.024.001

Inc.

Analysis Method: SMWW 17:5520BF

Prep Method: SMWW 17:5520BF

Location Alameda Fed.
Sample # Client ID Batch# Sampled Analyzed Moisture
136681~-001 AMW-1 45011 16-NOV-98 03-DEC-98 -
136681-002 RAMW-2 45011 16-KOV-98 03-DEC-58 -
136681~003 BAMW-3 45011 16~-NOV-98 03-DEC-98 -
136681-004 MwW-4 45011 16-NOV-98 03-DEC-98 -
QC86024 Method Blank 45011 - 03-DEC-98 -
Analyte: Petroleum Hydrocarbons Matrix: Water Onits: mg/L
Reporting Dilution
Sample # Client ID Result Limit Factor
136681-001 AMW-1 ND 5.0 1
136681-002 AMW-2 ND 5.0 1
136681-003 AMW-3 ND 5.0 1
136681-004 MW-4 ND 5.0 1
QC85024 Method Blank WD 5.0 1

KD = None Detected at or above Reporting Limit




Lab#: 136681
Page 1 of 1

Client: Cape Environmental,
Project #: 2403C.024.001

Inc.

Analysis Method:
Prep Method:

SMWW 17:5520BF
SMWW 17:5520BF

Location : Alameda Fed.

Sample # Client ID Batch# Sampled Analyzed Moisture
QC86025 Blank Spike 45011 - C3-DEC-98 -
QC86026 Blank Spike Duplicate 45011 - 03-DEC-98 -
Analyte: Petroleum Hydrocarbons Matrix: Water Units: wg/L

Sample # Sample Type Spike Amt. Result %Rec Limits %RPD Limit
QC86025 Blank Spike 186.8 174.4 93 80-120

QC84026 Blank Spike Duplicate 149.3 135.3 91 80-120 3 20




Page 1 of 1

— -
| TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons ]
| —
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8015M ]
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 3520 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. |
— 3
[ i
| Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
| -l
3 N I
| 136681-001 AMW-1 44782 11/16/98  11/19/98  11/21/98 |
| 136681-002 AMW-2 44782, 11/16/9%8 11/19/3%8  11/21/98 |
| 136681-003 AMW-3 44782 11/16/%8 11/18/98 11/21/98 I
} 136681-004 MW-4 44782 11/16/98 11/18/98  11/21/98 i
L 5
Matrix: Water
r 1
| Analyte Units 136681-001 136681-002 136681-003 136681-004 |
| Diln Fac: 1 1 b3 i
i I
I 1
i Diesel C10-C24 ug/L 61 Y 58 Y 580 YH 230 YH |}
{ t
I 1
| surrogate }
[ |
i 1
| Hexacosane $REC 65 69 80 90 |
|

L
Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard
H: Heavier hydrocarbons than indicated standard



l Lab #: 136681 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1
T 5 TG
| TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons |
— {
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8015M !
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 3520 i
| Location: Alameda Fed. |

] .
| METHOD BLANK !
| ]
I 1

.] Matrix Water Prep Date: 11/15/98 |
| Batch#: 44782 Analysis Date: 11/21/98 |
| Units: ug/L |

.1 Diln Fac: 1 |
| !

l MB Lab ID: QC85123
t I
| Analyte Result |
L '
I !
| Diesel Ci0-C24 <50 {
= .
| Surrogate $RecC Recovery Limits i
L 1
i i
| Hexacosane 75 53-136 |
1 3




Lab #: 136681 BATCH QC REPORT Page 1 of 1

',

TEH-Tot Ext Hydrocarbons

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values outside of QC limits

RED: 0 out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits

I .
( {
- |
l ! Client Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 3520 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. |
- |
i BLANK SPIKE/BLANX SPIXE DUPLICATE }
L |
i !
l | Matzix: Water Prep Date: 11/19/98 [
| Batch#: 44782 Analysis Date:  11/22/98 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 [
L ]
' BS Lab ID: QC85i24
r 1
| Analyte Spike Added BES $Rec # Limits |
i ]
[ - 1
' | Diesel Cl10-C24 2475 1703 69 58-110 |
! 1
i 1
] Surrogate %Rec Limits ]
B —]
| Hexacosane 75 53-136 {
i 1
BSD Lab ID: QC85125
{ 1
' | Analyte Spike Added BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
1 {
f 1
| Diesel cio0-c24 2475 1785 72 58-110 5 21 i
i —
| Surrogate %Rec Limits |
4 :
' | Hexacosane 74 53-136 |
I ]



Curtis & Fageokihspftdl
r i
| TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons |
I I
f |
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8013M ]
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. l
| ]
I |
| Sample # Client ID Batch # Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
1 |
{ |
| 136681-001 AMW-1 44759 11/16/98 11/19/98  11/19/98 l
| 136681-002 AMW-2 244759 11/16/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 |
| 136681-003 AMW-3 44759 11/16/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 |
| 136681-004 MW-4 44759 11/16/98 11/19/98 11/19/98 |
L i
Matrix: Water
| ]
| Bnalyte Units 136681-001 136681-002 136681-003 136681-004 |
| Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1 |
3 .
| Gasoline C7-C12 ug/L <50 <50 <50 <50 |
i 1
) l
| surrogate |
l 1
i |
| Trifluorotoluene $REC 100 116 107 109 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene $REC 97 100 104 101 |
i I




Curtis &Hagekinspiidl
[ T
i BTXE |
} . ]
} Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Enalysis Method: EPA 8021B i
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. [
{ g
r 1
| Sample # Client ID Batch #  Sampled Extracted Analyzed Moisture |
1 ]
I~ 1
| 136681-001 AMW-1 44759 11/16/98 11/19/98  11/19/98 |
| 136681-002 AMW-2 44759 11/16/98  11/20/98  11/20/98 |
| 136681-003 AMW-3 44759 11/16/98 11/20/98 11/20/98 |
| 136681-004 MW-4 44759 11/16/98  11/19/98  11/19/3%8 |
L |
Matrix: Water
~ 1
| Analyte Units 136681-001 136681-002 136681-003 136681-004 |
| Diln Fac: 1 1 1 1 |
1 !
T 1
| Benzene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
| Toluene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
| Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
| m,p-Xylenes ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
| o-Xylene ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 I
[ |
1 i
| Surrogate ]
I 1
| Trifluorotoluene $REC 92 103 99 95 |
| Bromofluorobenzene $REC 91 94 96 101 |
| . I




l Lab #: 136681 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Fegdpkisofdl
r 1
| TVE-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons |
L ]
| -
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Methed: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 {
| Location: Alameda Fed. |
L |
| 1
1 METHOD BLANK |
- =
| Matrix: Watexr Prep Date: 11/19/98 {
| Batch#: 44759 Analysis Date: 11/15/98 |
| Units: ug/L ]
| Diln Fac: 1 |
L 1
MB Lab ID: QC85034
r —
| Analyte Result |
: 4
| Gasoline C7-C12 <50 |
L |
| i
| surrcgate LRec Recovery Limits ]
1 '
| y
| Trifluorctoluene 106 59-162 !
| Bromofluorxobenzene 108 59-162 |
| i




Lab #: 136681

BATCH QC REPCRT

Curtis & Fegeokinspifidl

I 1
| BTXE |
i |
[ L
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8021B |
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 I
| Location: Alameda Fed. |
I |
\ i
i METHOD BLANK |
] )
i |
| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 11/19/98 |
| Batch#: 44759 Analysis Date: 11/19/98 |
| Units: ug/L |
| Diln Fac: 1 |
L ]
MB Lab ID: QC85034

b 1
| Analyte Result |
E =
| Benzene <0.5 |
| Toluene <0.5 |
| Bthylbenzene <D.5 |
| m,p-Xylenes <0.5 [
| o-Xylene <0.5 |
[ i
| y
| Surrogate %Rec Recovery Limits ]
- e
| Trifluorotoluene 100 53-124 |
| Bromofluorcbenzene 99 41-142 |

h|

-




Diln Fac: 1

Lab #: 136681 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Feggpkinsaifidl
l 1
} TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons |
= -
| Client: Cape Envircnmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8015M |
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. f
| |
s T
| LABORATORY CONTROL: SAMPLE |
F —
| Matrix:  Water Prep Date: 11/19/98 f
| Batch#: 44759 Analysis Date:  11/19/98 ]
| Units: ug/L |
| !
1 |

LCS Lab ID: QC85031

i 1
| Analyte Result Spike Added %Rec # Limits |
i ]
| 1
| Gasoline Q7-C12 2215 2000 111 80-119 |
I f
! |
| Surrogate $Rec Limits |
" -
| Trifluorotoluene 105 59-162 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 143 59-162 |
I j

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outgide of QC limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 1 sutside limits



Lab #: 136681 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Fageokinsolffidl
I 1
| BTXE |
'L |
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPA 8021B |
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. |
L |
i 1
| BLANK SPIKE/BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE |
L |
| Matrix:  Water Prep Date: 11/19/98 |
| Batch#: 44759 Analysis Date: 11/19/98 |
| Units: ug/Kg |
| biln Fac: 1 |
1 }
BS Lab ID: QC85032

I 1
| Analyte Spike added BS $Rec # Limits |
'r ]
| Benzene 20 20.71 104 69-109 |
} Toluene 20 20.99 105 72-116 |
| Ethylbenzene 20 20.24 101 67-120 |
| m,p-Xylenes 40 41.76 104 69-117 |
| o-Xylene 20 20.4 102 75-122 |
1 §
I 1
| Surrcgate %Reg Limits |
- :
| Trifluorotoluene 105 53-124 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 98 41-142 i
L —f
BSD Lab ID: QC85033

] i
| Analyte Spike Added BSD $Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
1 1]
i 1
| Benzene 20 21.39 107 69-109 3 11 |
| Toluene 20 21.43 107 72-116 2 11 |
| Ethylbenzene 20 20.93 105 67-120 3 12 |
| m,p-Xylenes 40 43.68 109 69-117 4 11 |
| o-Xylene 20 21.33 107 75-122 4 12 }
L -
H t
| surrogate %Rec Limits |
| |
14 |
[ Trifluorccolusnsa 102 53-124 l
| Bromoflucrobenzene 101 41-122 %
L I
# Column to be used to flag recoverv and RPD values with an astarisk

* YValues
RED:

0 oun of

outside of QC limits
5 outside limits

5pike Recovery: 0 out of 10 outside limiis



Lab #: 136681 BATCH QC REPORT Curtis & Fegwokhsoifidl
1 |
| TVH-Total Volatile Hydrocarbons f
L 1
I 1
| Client: Cape Environmental, Inc. Analysis Method: EPAR 801S5M i
| Project#: 2403C.024.001 Prep Method: EPA 5030 |
| Location: Alameda Fed. |
i K
r |
| MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE !
i |
I 1
| Field ID: ZZzZ22 Sample Date: 11/18/98 [
| Lab ID: 136662-005 Received Date: 11/18/98 1
| Matrix: Water Prep Date: 11/19/98 |
} Batchi: 44759 Analysis Date: 11/19/98 |
| Units: ug/L l
| piln Fac: 1 |
L !

MS Lab ID: QCB85035

[ 1
| Analyte Spike Added Sample Ms $Rec # Limits |
* —
| Gasoline C7-C12 2000 <50 2174 109 71-131 |
- i
| Surrogate ¥Rec Limits }
t —
| Trifluorotoluene 104 59-162 |
] Bromofluorcbenzene 142 59-162 |
L }

MSD Lab ID: QCBS5036

-

b
| Analyte Spike Added  MSD %Rec # Limits RPD # Limit |
L !
I T
| Gasoline ¢7-C12 2000 2175 109 71-131 o 26 |
L |
i 1
| Ssurrogate %Rec Limits [
- %
| Trifluorotoluene 103 59~162 |
| Bromofluorobenzene 145 59-162 |
L 1

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk
* Values ocutside of QC limits

RPD: 0 out of 1 outside limits

Spike Recovery: 0 out of 2 outside limits
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd, Analyses
Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878 C&T %\g(o%
2323 Fifth Street LOG!N #__ -
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 486-0900 Phone]
(510) 486-0532 Fax [Sampler: B +Hhtspt—
Project No: zvo>¢ .ozd. ool Report To! e Miciipe.
Project Name: mwm AvtrwesPh Company . <HPT SNV, Ui iERT )G,
Project P.O.: z¢o=3c. 82H. 001 Telephone: —w /427-Gitée E
Turnaround Time: NOTa1L Rt ' . Fax: <rudfwzr~ &16/ 8
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Signature on this form constitutes a firm Purchase Order for the services requested above.



